application is not disclosed.

The impact of adopting ASC 606 on fiscal 2018 and 2017 revenue is not material. The primary impact of adopting ASC 606 relates to the
deferral of incremental commission costs of obtaining contracts. Under Topic 605, the Company deferred only direct and incremental
commission costs to obtain a contract and amortized those costs on a straight-line basis over the term of the related contract, which was
generally one to three years. Under ASC 606, the Company defers all incremental commission costs to obtain the contract. The Company
amortizes these costs on a straight-line basis over a period of benefit, determined to be generally five years or the related contractual renewal
term.

The Company adjusted its condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of ASC
606. Select condensed consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows (in thousands
except per share data):

9

 Three Months Ended July 31, 2017  Six Months Ended July 31, 2017
 As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (unaudited)  (unaudited)
Revenue:

Subscription $ 56,080  $ (763)  $ 55,317  $ 104,437  $ (841)  $ 103,596
Professional
services and other 4,915  27  4,942  9,565  (577)  8,988

Total revenue 60,995  (736)  60,259  114,002  (1,418)  112,584
Gross profit 41,313  (736)  40,577  76,857  (1,418)  75,439
Operating expenses:

Sales and
marketing 39,597  (1,706)  37,891  76,777  (3,583)  73,194

Total operating
expenses 68,468  (1,706)  66,762  132,646  (3,583)  129,063
Loss before income
taxes (26,773)  970  (25,803)  (55,426)  2,165  (53,261)
Net loss (27,002)  970  (26,032)  (55,903)  2,165  (53,738)
Net loss per share,
basic and diluted (0.29)  0.01  (0.28)  (0.83)  0.03  (0.80)

Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows (in thousands):

 As of January 31, 2018
 As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (unaudited)
Assets
Current assets:

Deferred commissions $ 16,481  $ 1,274  $ 17,755
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 16,973  808  17,781

Total current assets 315,416  2,082  317,498
Deferred commissions, noncurrent 10,971  29,784  40,755
Total assets 367,397  31,866  399,263

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Deferred revenue $ 162,633  $ (2,817)  $ 159,816
Total current liabilities 190,760  (2,817)  187,943
Deferred revenue, noncurrent 6,034  (1,071)  4,963
Total liabilities 203,811  (3,888)  199,923
Accumulated deficit (402,468)  35,754  (366,714)
Total stockholders’ equity 163,586  35,754  199,340
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 367,397  31,866  399,263

The adoption of ASC 606 had no impact on cash provided by or used in operating, financing, or investing activities in the Company’s
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows. Additionally, the adoption of ASC 606 did not have a material impact on the provision for
(benefit from) income taxes. The adoption adjustments impacted the deferred income taxes pertaining to the U.S. entity which are subject to a
full valuation allowance.

Significant Accounting Policies

The Company’s significant accounting policies are discussed in “Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” in Item 8. Financial

[…]

time of the transaction, which is being recognized as post-combination stock-based compensation expense. See Note 10 for further details.

ScaleFT

On July 13, 2018, the Company acquired all issued and outstanding capital stock of ScaleFT, Inc. (ScaleFT), a “zero trust” security
company which provides access solutions for the modern workforce. The preliminary acquisition date cash consideration transferred for
ScaleFT was $15.6 million, net of $0.6 million in cash received. The Company recorded $4.6 million for developed technology intangible assets
with estimated useful life of three years and $11.8 million of goodwill which is primarily attributed to the assembled workforce as well as the
integration of ScaleFT’s technology and the Company’s technology. The Company incurred $1.1 million of acquisition related costs.

The business combination did not have a material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements and therefore historical
and proforma disclosures have not be presented.

13

4. Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments

The amortized cost, unrealized gain (loss) and estimated fair value of the Company’s cash equivalents and short-term investments as of
July 31, 2018 and January 31, 2018 were as follows (in thousands):

 As of July 31, 2018

Amortized

Cost
Unrealized

Gain
Unrealized

Loss
Estimated
Fair Value

 (unaudited)

Cash equivalents:
Money market funds $ 155,347  $ —  $ —  $ 155,347
Commercial paper 12,237  —  —  12,237

Total cash equivalents $ 167,584  $ —  $ —  $ 167,584

Short-term investments:
Commercial paper $ 56,191  $ —  $ —  $ 56,191
U.S. treasury securities 248,081  —  (217)  247,864
Corporate debt securities 39,352  6  (39)  39,319

Total short-term investments 343,624  6  (256)  343,374

Total $ 511,208  $ 6  $ (256)  $ 510,958

 As of January 31, 2018

Amortized

Cost
Unrealized

Gain
Unrealized

Loss
Estimated
Fair Value

Cash equivalents:
Money market funds $ 90,770  $ —  $ —  $ 90,770

Total cash equivalents $ 90,770  $ —  $ —  $ 90,770

Short-term investments:
Commercial paper $ 15,946  $ —  $ —  $ 15,946
U.S. treasury securities 61,896  —  (158)  61,738
Corporate debt securities 24,125  —  (44)  24,081

Total short-term investments 101,967  —  (202)  101,765

Total $ 192,737  $ —  $ (202)  $ 192,535

All short-term investments were designated as available-for-sale securities as of July 31, 2018 and January 31, 2018.

The following tables present the contractual maturities of the Company’s short-term investments as of July 31, 2018 and January 31,
2018 (in thousands):

 As of July 31, 2018  As of January 31, 2018

Amortized

Cost
Estimated
Fair Value

Amortized
Cost

Estimated
Fair Value

 (unaudited)
Due within one year $ 328,694  $ 328,460  $ 93,421  $ 93,237
Due between one to five years 14,930  14,914  8,546  8,528

 $ 343,624  $ 343,374  $ 101,967  $ 101,765

The Company had 53 and 23 short-term investments in unrealized loss positions as of July 31, 2018 and January 31, 2018, respectively.